
 

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
 
Monday, 7 December 2020 at 1.30 pm via Microsoft Teams 
Live Stream available via: https://www.youtube.com/user/GatesheadMBC 
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

2   Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

3   Covid-19 Recovery and Lessons Learned (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director of Communities and Environment 
 

4   Delivering Thrive - Approach to a New Performance Management 
Framework (Pages 17 - 18) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director of Resources and Digital 
 

5   Work Programme (Pages 19 - 22) 
 
Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director of Corporate 
Services and Governance 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149, 
E-mail: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Friday, 27 November 2020 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/GatesheadMBC


This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Monday, 14 September 2020 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor(s): T Graham (Chair), V Anderson, B Clelland, 

S Dickie, K Dodds, A Geddes, F Geddes, S Hawkins, 
M Hood, P Maughan, J Reay, J Turnbull and A Wheeler 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): D Burnett, H Kelly, R Waugh and K McClurey 
 
CPL72 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
 RESOLVED: 

(i)               The minutes of the last meeting held on 9 March 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

 
CPL73 MAKING GATESHEAD A PLACE WHERE EVERYONE THRIVES - YEAR END 

ASSESSMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND DELIVERY 2019/2020  
 

 The Committee received a report providing the year end assessment of performance 
and delivery for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 in relation to the Council’s 
Thrive Agenda. 
  
The Committee were also advised that the report focusses on the achievements and 
actions undertaken during the reporting period, it was also noted that areas for 
improvement were also detailed within the report. 
  
From the report, the Committee were provided with an overview of the six strategic 
indicators linked to the Thrive Agenda, these were: 
  

        Putting people and families at the heart of everything we do. 

        Tackling inequality so people have a fair chance 

        Investment into our local economy to provide sustainable opportunities for 
employment, innovation and growth across the borough 

        Working together and fighting for a better future for Gateshead  
  
The Committee were then provided with an update regarding Covid-19. It was noted 
that the Council had established eight shielding hubs to provide emergency support 
to help local residents. It was also highlighted from the report that the hubs had been 
managed by the Council’s Neighbourhood Management and Volunteering Team with 
support from other Council services such as Libraries, Sports and Leisure and 
Parking/Environmental Enforcement. 
  
It was reported that [at the time of writing the report] that 4,700 requests for help 
from individual households had been received, 52% of which were for emergency 
food parcels. It was also noted that the wards with the highest demand included 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

High Fell, Felling, Lamesley, Deckham and Bridges. 
  
From the report, the Committee were also provided with an overview of the Holiday 
Activities and Food Programme which supported in the delivery of 1,400 activity 
packs distributed to children and families via schools, community groups and the 
Council’s Early Help team. 
  
A question was asked as to whether statistics relating to residents with caring 
responsibilities were kept ensuring that those people are supported. It was advised 
that information relating to social care and support for carers would be presented at 
the Families OSC. It was also highlighted that the Families OSC also oversee similar 
indicators relating to vulnerability and disabilities. 
  
It was queried why Gateshead Council’s Community Safety Board appear to be 
underperforming in comparison to neighbouring authorities’ Boards. The Committee 
also requested more narrative in relation to the Community Safety Board’s 
performance. The Committee were advised that the Community Safety Board are 
working hard to tackle the public’s perceptions of ASB and rolling out bespoke 
services for wards such as Dunston/Teams. The Committee were further advised 
that there has been a large increase in the reporting of ASB during the pandemic 
and these reports will be analysed. 
  
The Committee requested additional information relating to affordable properties as 
detailed within performance indicator EI09 in the report. The Committee were 
advised that a more substantive explanation on this matter would be provided in 
writing following the meeting. 
  
It was queries whether the Committee would be able to receive a broader update on 
the Council’s response to the pandemic. It was noted that this could be in the form of 
a regular update or an annual one. It was highlighted that Council services are under 
increased pressure for reasons such as staff being redeployed or working from 
home. The Committee requested the opportunity to scrutinise how the Council has 
responded to changes in legislation over the course of the pandemic. 
  
Additional officer updates from queries raised during this meeting: 
  

1.     On the query regarding Pest Control services: 
  
Pest control is a paid service which we offer it to residents and TGHC. We are 
looking to be operational again all being well by mid-November. We will have new 
risk assessments in place and treat inside properties if it is safe to enter and no one 
has Covid, showing symptoms or self-isolating. 
  
We are technically still stood down but we were still providing a service to offer 
advice and some levels of treatment if it was safe for the officers to provide from 
outside a property. 
  

2.     On the query for more information and clarification on why E109 only 
achieved 20% of its target and what are we doing to improve it: 

  

Page 4



 

The target figure of 294 for new affordable homes was set for a 5 year period 
(2016/17-2020/21).  
  
Since 2016/17, we have identified a total of 304 new affordable homes delivered in 
Gateshead:  
  
2016/17 - 61   
2017/18 - 64  
2018/19 - 60   
2019/20 – 119 (Subject to validation when Government data is released in October 
2020) 
2020/21 –  
  
On this basis we are on track to exceed the target figure despite overall housing 
market conditions that we have experienced in Gateshead in recent years, and our 
affordable homes market’s reliance on decreasing Government funding,  
  
The steps that the Council is taking to sustain levels of delivery are set out in the 
Housing Delivery Test Action Plan, recently reported to Cabinet. 
  

3.     On the query regarding the wider response across the Council to the 
pandemic and the implications of the changing government guidance: 

  
This is part of the purpose of Decembers update. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee considered that the activities undertaken during April 
2019-March 2020 were supporting delivery of the Thrive Agenda. 

(ii)              The Committee requested additional updates in relation to the 
performance of the Community Safety Board, Affordable Housing and the 
Council’s response as a whole to the pandemic. 

(iii)            The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

7th December 2020 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:     Covid-19 Recovery and Lessons Learned  
 
REPORT OF:                Colin Huntington, Strategic Director, Housing, Environment & 

Healthy Communities 
______________________________________________________________________ 

SUMMARY  

 
This report provides an update on the lessons learned from service delivery during the covid-19 
pandemic and impact on our communities and place.      
________________________________________________________________________ 
  
Background  
 
1. Cabinet report in June 2020 – financial implications of the Council’s response to Covid-19, 

wider implications and steps towards recovery. 
 

2. Cabinet report in July 2020 – steps towards developing a recovery framework 
 

3. Year-end performance report 2019-20 covid-19 update to OSCs in September 2020 identified 
the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and potential future implications. 

  
Covid-19 Update  
 

4. OSC will receive a presentation focusing on lessons learned and how this is currently 
impacting, has impacted on and changed the way the work of the Council is progressed in the 
longer term. 

 
Recommendation 

 

5. It is recommended that the Communities and Place OSC: 
(i) consider the lessons learned from activities undertaken to deliver council services during 

the Covid-19 pandemic;  

(ii) any areas they feel they require more detail or require further scrutiny;  
 
 

Contact:  Ian Stevenson   Ext:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

 
 
 
 
Timeline  
 

 Prior to the first national lockdown announced on 23 March, the Council actively took the 
decision to close down some public-facing services ahead of central government decisions.  

o Closure of Go Gateshead facilities and libraries resulting in furlough of majority of 
leisure staff and redeployment of libraries staff into shielding hubs and PPE 
production  

o Closure of local housing offices within co-located council buildings  

 Following the PM announcement on 23 March to stay at home we actively promoted this 
message and encouraged the wide public to follow key government and Public Health 
guidance – to stay at home, maintain social distancing and follow good hand hygiene.
[...]
mme delivered in 10 schools and 20 community venues with some pop-up 
events taking place in local communities without access to venues. Over 2,000 FSM 
children attended provision with over 10,500 places offered across Gateshead.  

 A virtual programme of activities was created and delivered via Brighten the Day webpage 
on the council website for all Gateshead families to access.   

Page 10



 

5 
 

 As part of the Holiday Activities and Food Programme, over 1,400 activity packs were 
distributed to children and families through schools, community groups and Children’s 
Social Care including the Early Help team.  
 

Building Cleaning 

 Staff have continued to work in schools and public buildings concentrating on hand contact 
surfaces and regular disinfecting to keep areas safe. The service has provided deep cleans 
when necessary as a result of positive cases. 

 
School Catering 

 Free School Meals – facilitated meals for the 6,593 eligible children under the government 
statutory scheme throughout all stages of pandemic. Initially these were distributed by 
schools until the national voucher scheme was established. 

 Put in place alternative school catering arrangements for schools in first lockdown when 
they remained open to vulnerable children and children of key workers  

 Made arrangements for delivery of FSM to children who were self-isolating and unable to 
attend school since September reopening. 

 With the hubs delivered over 1,500 FSM packs to support families during October half term. 
 

Supporting Independence Service 

 Continuing to provide essential services to residents keeping them independent in their own 
homes in a covid secure way. 

 
Libraries and community arts 

 With the support of community volunteers, the library service produced over 7,000 PPE 
visors for 60 different care facilities during April and May, when PPE was in critical short 
supply.  

 403 new service users and e-book issues have seen a 91% increas
[...]
ing the pandemic. 

 
Challenges going forward 

 How do we balance the benefits of agile and home working for staff against the negative 
impacts on service delivery for some front facing services? 

 The need to replace “water cooler discussions” to increase networking opportunities for 
remote working teams and staff  

 Staff motivation, mental health and morale, covid fatigue.  

 How to be best prepared for a third wave? 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

     COMMUNITIES AND PLACE  
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

                                       7th December 2020 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:     Delivering Thrive - Approach to a New Performance 

Management Framework 
  
REPORT OF:  Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources and Digital  
 

SUMMARY  

 

This report sets out the proposed approach towards developing a new performance 
management and improvement framework for the Council and seeks the views of 
members of the Committee to inform its development.   
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background  
 

1. Performance Management is used by local authorities to identify how well they 
are delivering for local people and where to improve this delivery so that services 
and outcomes offer value for money and achieve better results. It aims to help 
services get from where they are to where they need to be making a positive 
difference to the lives of people in Gateshead in an efficient and effective way.   

 
A New Framework 
 

2. The Council’s current performance framework has been in place for several years 
and has evolved over time.  There is a need to develop a new framework that 
better reflects the priorities of the Council and which enables it to manage 
performance and demonstrate delivery against Thrive priorities.  
 

3. Any new framework also needs to be able to respond to the impacts of Covid-19 
and the future shape and role of the Council.  While it is clear a new approach is 
needed, some elements of the existing approach that work and are valued could 
evolve within the new framework. 

 
Approach to development 
 

4. The Council has identified Thrive as the overarching policy outcome.  Therefore, 
the starting point for any new framework should be how we are Making Gates-
head a place where everyone can thrive.  It will be an important tool in identify-
ing how the Council is delivering against Thrive and making a difference to local 
people in Gateshead. 
 

5. The new approach will be firmly based on Thrive, will aim to take a more layered 
and dynamic approach that is integral to the budget with stronger links to risk.  
This will also help to ensure that resources are being deployed in the areas that 
matter to local people.  
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 

 

6. A new framework would have a range of underpinning features also have a 
greater focus on impact and:  

 

 Is shaped around the characteristics needed to enable people to thrive 

 Is simple, responsive, timely and meaningful indicators 

 Empowers employees to drive improvement 

 Incorporates qualitative and quantitative approaches 

 Recognises locality-based approaches, population and community level 
interventions to improve 

 Considers partnerships, communities and aligned to key policies and 
strategies such as Health and Well-being Strategy, schools, housing 
outcomes 

 Is intelligence led, using evidence to learn and improve 

 Considers how to incorporate a wider range of data, for example linking to 
a ‘Data hub’ approach 

 Measures the health of the organisation (balanced scorecard approach) 

 Enables members to scrutinise performance and see the impact of 
decision making 

 
Engagement 
 

7. Engagement across the Council both elected members and services is crucial to 
the development of a fit for purpose framework. A part of the engagement of 
members, each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is being asked for their views 
on the development of the framework and on future engagement.  
 

8. The Committee will receive a presentation outlining underpinning principles for a 
new approach.  This will also include some examples of how other local authori-
ties present performance information.   

 
 

Recommendation 
 

9. Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider 
and provide views on the following: 

 

 What would you like from a new Performance Management and 
Improvement Framework? 

 What would help you in your scrutiny role? 

 How would you like to be involved and engaged in the development of a 
new framework? 

 
Contact:  Lindsay Murray                             Ext: 2794 
 

 

Page 18



  

      
 
TITLE OF REPORT:   Development of OSC Work Programmes 
  
REPORT OF:             Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 

Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services 
& Governance 

______________________________________________________________________ 
Summary 
 
This report sets out the current position in relation to this OSC’s work programme for 2020-
21 and sets out the indicative approach to developing the OSC work programmes for 
2021-22. 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
OSC Work Programme 2020-21 
 

1. In light of the ongoing uncertainties arising in relation to the Covid -19 pandemic, 
along with the pressures on services that has brought and taking account of the   
Council’s approach to the development of a new performance framework, we have 
consulted the OSC Chairs and put forward a more flexible approach to scrutiny for 
this municipal year.  
 

2. This approach recognises the demands on services and the Council as a whole but, 
at the same time, ensures that we meet our statutory obligations to provide an 
effective scrutiny function and scrutiny concentrates on delivering work that is of 
genuine value and relevance to the work of the wider Council. 

 
3. Since the start of the restrictions introduced in response to the pandemic, 

Gateshead’s four main OSCs have met once during September 2020 to receive a 
progress update on the impact of the Covid -19 pandemic and an update on end of 
year performance for 2019-20 and it is anticipated that, given the ongoing position 
in relation to the pandemic, the main focus of OSC meetings for the remainder of 
this municipal year will be on the Covid-19 pandemic and the impacts of that. 
 

4. As a result, it is proposed that outstanding issues from the 2019-20 work 
programmes should not be progressed at this time and the work of this OSC is 
refocused on the current Covid-19 related priorities and the impacts of that 
alongside a couple of other  priority issues for the Council / partners which are 
already being progressed elsewhere so should not place any additional burdens on 
service areas (Appendix 1) 
 

5. This in turn means a reduced programme of meetings with the four main OSCs 
meeting next in March 2021 as per the dates set out in the calendar of meetings 
 

Development of 2021-22 Work Programme 
 

6. At this stage, given all of the issues outlined above; the potential timing of any 
government settlements for local authorities impacting the Council’s budget process 

COMMUNITIES & PLACE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

7 DECEMBER 2020 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



  

and the strong possibility that OSC meetings will continue to need to be held 
remotely for some time to come, it is considered that the approach to developing 
the OSC work programmes for 2021-22 is likely to have to be similarly flexible and 
any proposals will need to be indicative.  
 

7. With this in mind, it is provisionally proposed that initial consultation with OSC 
Chairs and other elected members and officers on the proposed priority issues for 
the new work programmes for 2021-22 commences in February 2021.  
 

8. This would align with the Council’s budget process. It is also hoped that by then the 
situation in relation to the Covid 19 pandemic will have moved on sufficiently to 
allow for greater clarity on the potential nature and extent of scrutiny during 2021-22 
( ie number of meetings/ issues to be scrutinised) and the potential priority issues 
scrutiny could progress on behalf of the Council and add value. Clearly, however, a 
continued focus on the impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic in some form or another 
will be likely to be a major area of focus for the OSCs going forwards. 
 

9. It is then proposed that discussions take place with members of OSCs at their 
meetings in March 2021 on emerging issues for the work programmes and relevant 
linkages with the new performance management framework. 
 

10. Consultation will then take place with key partners on the emerging themes with a 
view to feedback being shared with the OSCs’ at the OSCs’ first meeting of the new 
2021 -2022 municipal year and the OSCs new work programmes being agreed. 

 
   
Recommendations 
 

11. The Committee is asked to: 
a) Note the position in relation to the OSC’s work programme for 2020-21 
b) Give its views on the indicative approach to developing the OSC work 

programmes for 2021- 22 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact:     Angela Frisby                            Ext:     2138 

 

Page 20



Appendix 1 

   
 

Draft Communities & Place OSC Work Programme 2020/21 

14 September 2020 
1.30pm 

 Progress update on the impact of the Covid -
19 pandemic 

 Update on end of year performance for 2019-
20 

7 December 2020 
1.30pm 

 Covid-19 Update – focusing on lessons 
learned and how this is impacting / has 
impacted on / changed the way the work of 
the Council is progressed in the longer term.  

 Performance Framework – PowerPoint 
Presentation – setting out the principles and 
some examples to facilitate a discussion 
about what members would like from a new 
framework.  

 Development of OSC Work Programmes – 
setting out the process for developing the 
work programmes for 2021-22 

8 March 2021 
1.30pm 
 
 

 Covid-19 Update - focusing on lessons 
learned and how this is impacting / has 
impacted on / changed the way the work of 
the Council is progressed in the longer term 

 New Performance Framework – share with 
OSCs and seek approval. 

 OSC Work Programmes 2021-22 – Emerging 
Issues 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 Covid-19 Recovery and Lessons Learned
	4 Delivering Thrive - Approach to a New Performance Management Framework
	5 Work Programme
	C&P OSC Draft Work Prog Appendix 20 -21




Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Monday, 7 December 2020 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor(s): T Graham, Anderson, D Burnett, B Clelland, 

S Dickie, K Dodds, A Geddes, F Geddes, M Hood, H Kelly, 
P Maughan, Reay, J Turnbull, R Waugh, A Wheeler and 
K McClurey 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): S Hawkins 
 
CPL74 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
 The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed. A comment was made noting that 

the update provided in the minutes on the Council’s response to the pandemic was 
not thorough enough. It was asked that a clearer analysis on this matter be provided 
at a future meeting.  
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
(ii)              The Committee requested a further update on the Council’s response to 

the pandemic, in particular communications and ICT between services. 
 

CPL75 COVID-19 RECOVERY AND LESSONS LEARNED  
 

 The Committee received a report and presentation providing an update on lessons 
learned from service delivery during the Covid-19 pandemic and the impact on 
communities and place. 
  
From the presentation, the Committee were provided a summary of lessons learned 
and how the pandemic has shaped the way the Council delivers services. The 
Committee also received information in relation to how the Council will work in the 
future having identified areas of best practise.  
  
A service update on a variety of Council departments was also reported, this 
included shielding hubs, the Holiday Activities and Food scheme, libraries, leisure, 
housing and waste services. 
  
Two video clips were shown to the Committee, these clips showed how communities 
have pulled together to support each other during the pandemic, an example of this 
effort included the ‘dance on your doorstep’ event. The Committee noted that 
despite inequalities across the borough there have been great examples of 
community cohesion. The Committee were also provided with an update on the 
Council’s Covid household impact survey results, it was noted that Councillors had 
also been invited to a Corporate Advisory Group on this matter. 
  



 

It was asked what support was being offered to residents in the supply of hot meals 
for those in need. Officers advised that many community organisations are offering 
such support, an example of those being Age UK. It was further noted that the 
Council, via its shielding hub network continue to provide information, advice and 
guidance to residents and this includes support for food and the cost of utilities. 
  
The Committee thanked officers for their hard work and efforts during these 
challenging months; it was acknowledged that there is still a way to go and that there 
are areas of improvement needed but given the circumstances the work being done 
is excellent. 
  
It was asked whether the alternate number plate system could remain in place post-
Covid, it was suggested that this system is working well. Officers advised following 
the meeting that whilst there has been some support from residents for this there 
have also been a number of complaints. The Committee were advised that this 
system will remain in place as long as it is deemed necessary with the aim of 
returning to the former system. 
  
A comment was made noting that a resident had attended on of the waste sites on 
the wrong day and was turned away when they were at the skips. Officers advised 
following the meeting that complaints have been received from residents who had 
been refused access when busy but then witnessed other residents going in on 
wrong day when it is less busy. The Committee were advised that the system needs 
to be applied equally for everyone or it creates ambiguity.  
  
Additional queries were received on the implementation of a new permit scheme for 
the waste grounds. It was also asked whether vans are excluded from the number 
plate rule. Officers advised that hired vans are exempt from the odd/even system as 
residents have no control over the registration of the hire vehicle on the day they hire 
it. It was noted that resident’s own vehicles that require a permit are required to 
comply with the odd and even rules. It was stated that the new permit system is 
being tested in January 2021 with implementation as soon as possible. It was also 
confirmed that Suez are carrying out regular customer care training/tool box talks 

  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted and agreed the contents of the report. 
 

CPL76 DELIVERING THRIVE - APPROACH TO A NEW PERFORMANCE 
MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
 

 The Committee received a report setting out the proposed approach towards 
developing a new performance management and improvement framework for the 
Council. 
  
From the report it was noted that the Council’s current performance framework has 
been in place for several years and has evolved over time. It was highlighted that the 
need to develop a new framework that better reflects the Council’s priorities was 
required; it was further stated that the new framework will need to be designed to 
respond to the impacts of Covid-19 and the future role of the Council. 
  



 

The Committee were advised that the new framework would have a range of 
underpinning features and have a greater focus on impact and: 
  

       Is shaped around the characteristics needed to enable people to thrive 

        Is simple, responsive, timely and meaningful indicators 

        Empowers employees to drive improvement 

        Incorporates qualitative and quantitative approaches 

        Recognises locality-based approaches, population and community level 
interventions to improve 

        Considers partnerships, communities and aligned to key policies and strategies 
such as Health and Well-being Strategy, schools, housing outcomes 

        Is intelligence led, using evidence to learn and improve 

        Considers how to incorporate a wider range of data, for example linking to a 
‘Data hub’ approach 

        Measures the health of the organisation (balanced scorecard approach) 

        Enables members to scrutinise performance and see the impact of decision 
making 

  
The Committee asked whether staff were to be consulted in the design of the new 
framework. Officers advised that staff at all levels of the Council will be consulted to 
shape the framework; it was also noted that Councillors would be consulted at 
varying stages including at OSC. 
  
It was acknowledged that the performance management framework did not quantify 
how ‘happy’ residents felt, it was noted that there is a difficult balance to strike 
between the qualitative and quantitative data. The Committee advised that 
simplifying the framework was appropriate, it was noted that it should be easy to 
identify where things are going well and where improvements need to be made. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the contents of the report after providing feedback. 
  

CPL77 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee received the Work Programme report setting out the current position 
in relation to the OSC’s work programme from 2020-21. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the contents of the work programme. 
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


